
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held remotely via Zoom on Thursday, 25 February 
2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 restrictions, meetings of Development Committee will be 
held remotely via Zoom video conferencing and live streamed on Youtube.  
 
Public speaking: If you wish to speak on a planning application on this agenda, please email 
DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk no later than 5.00 pm on the Tuesday before the 
meeting and include a copy of your statement. You will have the opportunity to make your 
statement by video link but in the event that this is not possible, or if you would prefer, your 
statement will be read out by an officer.  
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The 
entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the 
meeting and make a representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, 
Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

4.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
6.   KELLING - PF/20/1056- DEMOLITION OF FORMER CARE HOME 

BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 8NO. DWELLINGS, CAR PARKING, 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING; KELLING PARK, 
HOLGATE HILL, KELLING, HOLT, NR25 7ER 
 

(Pages 1 - 38) 
 

7.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 3 
ABOVE 
 
 
 

 
 



8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
9.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
3 ABOVE 
 

 
 

10.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KELLING - PF/20/1056- Demolition of former Care Home buildings and erection 
of 8no. dwellings, car parking, associated access and landscaping; Kelling Park, 
Holgate Hill, Kelling, Holt, NR25 7ER 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 24 August  
 
Case Officer: Mr P Rowson 
Full Planning Permission  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
Advertising Control 
C Road 
National Air Traffic Service - Application for Wind Turbines 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site has a long and detailed planning history. Many permissions relate to 
former uses, below is a truncated history detailing those permissions directly related to Care 
Home or recent residential proposals. 
 
PF/20/1056   PF   
Kelling Park, Holgate Hill, Kelling, Holt, NR25 7ER 
Demolition of former Care Home buildings and erection of 8no. dwellings, car parking, 
associated access and landscaping 
       
IS2/19/1316   IPA   
Kelling Park, Holgate Hill, Kelling, Holt, NR25 7ER 
Proposed demolition of Kelling Park & erection of replacement residential scheme of 8no. 
dwellings Withdrawn by Applicant 22/06/2020     
 
PLA/19981660   PF   
Kelling Park Hotel, Kelling 
Change of use from hotel to residential care ho
[...]
ccessible for pedestrians - especially those with a 
disability. Given the site’s rural location and lack of alternative access methods it is likely that 
approval of the application would render the development reliant on the use of the motorised 
vehicles. 
 
I am able to comment that in relation to highways issues only, as this proposal does not 
affect the current traffic patterns or the free flow of traffic, that Norfolk County Council 
does not wish to resist the grant of consent. 
 
 
Conservation and Design Officer: Objection  
 
Officers are mindful of the overarching planning policy issues at play here and comment within 
this context. 
 
Firstly, with the existing building, it began life as a dwelling known as The Pines in the early 
20th century and therefore possesses some local value. At the same time, however, it has 
since undergone several changes of use and numerous alterations and extensions. As a 
result, it has largely been stripped of any residual architectural or historic interest. It is not 
considered to be an undesignated heritage asset, there can be no objections to its wholesale 
demolition. 
 
Equally, given the building has an established presence within the locality, the general 
principle of redeveloping the site cannot be challenged from a built environment point of view. 
Clearly, however, given the site’s location in the countryside and within the AONB, it is vital 
that any replacement structures are appropriate for the setting and are properly assimilated 
into the landscape. Unfortunately, it is against this context that several concerns begin to 
emerge. These can be summarised as follows: - 
 

Page 3



 As existing, the care home building has a rather sprawling footprint thanks to the 
various extensions added. Despite this, however, its built form remains concentrated 
in the NW corner of the site where it sits behind the existing residential and garden 
centre buildings - its gardens are to the SE which provide a gradual t
[...]
s, the Broads and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, which have 
the highest status of protection in relation to these issues. Although the site is currently well 
screened from the road the development as proposed is none the less a sizeable incursion 
into the AONB, incorporates no improved open space and can be seen from other directions, 
notably the North Norfolk Poppy line railway. The site is seen as a valued landscape within 
the AONB being part of the rolling heath and arable landscape type. The proposal is unlikely 
to enhance /preserve the valued features which contribute to the key qualities of the AONB, 
where isolated homes are seen as a key force for change and detract from the landscape 
character. The proposals is thus country to EN1 and EN2 and the strategic environmental 
approach outlined in policy SS4. 
 
NNDC Internal Consultee Response Form JAN 2017 - Kelling Estate Master Plan. 
Much reference is made of the Kelling Estate Master Plan, however this is not a Council 
document and is not endorsed by the Council. Furthermore, the proposal to the best of my 
knowledge does not feature in the Estate Master Plan. The area in general in the masterplan 
is referred to as a tourism opportunity “The position of Kelling Park adjacent to the Garden 
Centre on one side, close to the North Norfolk railway and with woodland to the south-west 
offers the opportunity to build on the infrastructure already in place and provide facilities and 
self-catered woodland accommodation in an attractive countryside setting. The intention 
would be to bring this un-used former care home site and its surroundings into positive new 
use by offering woodland holiday lodges, enhanced visitor facilities and access to the 
adjacent woodland as part of the wider tourism corridor referenced above, improving public 
access to the countryside. 
 
New accommodation could be achieved via conversion of the existing floorspace and the 
provision of low key lodge buildings which wil
[...]
tment plant. The air source heat pumps shall be 
installed, operated and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
specifications. 
 
Demolition and asbestos removal informatives are recommended 
 
Economic Development – to be reported verbally 
 
Norfolk Fire & Rescue – comment 
 
With reference to this application, taking into account the location of the existing fire hydrant 
coverage, Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service will require a hydrant to be installed on no less 
than a 90mm main.  
 
No development shall commence on site until a scheme has been submitted for the provision 
of the fire hydrant on the development in a location agreed with the Council in consultation 
with Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general interest 
of the public, refusal of this application as recommended is considered to be justified, 
proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 

Page 13



POLICIES 
 
North Norfolk Core Strategy (Adopted September 2008): 
SS1 - Spatial Strategy for North Norfolk 
SS2 – Development in the Countryside 
SS3 – Housing 
SS4 – Environment 
 
H03 – Affordable Housing 
H08 – House extensions & replacement dwellings in the countryside 
H09 – Conversion & re use of rural buildings 
 
EN1 – Norfolk Coast AONB & The Broads 
EN2 – Protection & Enhancement of Landscape Character 
EN4 -  Design 
EN6 -  Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency 
EN9 -  Biodiversity and Geology 
EN10 - Development and Flood Risk 
 
CT3 - Provision and Retention of Local Facilities and Services; 
CT5 - The Transport Impact of New
[...]
the context of 
the NPPF (P172) this development proposal is not considered to be a major development 

Page 15



proposal, but will reserve the highest consideration for conserving and enhancing landscape 
and scenic beauty within an AONB when determining these proposals.  
 
Officers consider that there is an existing 5-year Housing Land Supply (5.16 years) within 
NNDC, and that recent appeal decisions demonstrate that Polices SS1 and SS2 are 
compliant with the aims of the NPPF. Furthermore, that the Council’s local plan polices 
continue to carry weight as saved policy.  
 
In conclusion, officers find that the principle of the scheme is not accepted, it would lead to 
dispersed dwellings in the countryside which are wholly dependent on travel by car to reach 
basic services and will not represent a sustainable pattern of development. The development 
is beyond any settlement boundary, and set apart from the principal settlement of Holt. The 
proposal does not represent any of the exceptions for new housing development in the 
countryside under SS2. 
 
Conversion  
When considered as a pre application enquiry officers suggested that existing buildings may 
be converted under policy H09 as existing building in the Countryside. The proposal is 
submitted as a new build development. 
 
Fallback position 
The only clear fall-back position established by the applicant is the existing use of the site as 
a mixed C2 & C3 use. The supported “rehabilitation” apartments are considered analogous 
to the overriding C2 use on the site, 27 apartments in the C2 use and 9 apartments in 
C3use. A restrictive condition (3) was applied to application 11/1094 to ensure that the 
rehabilitation apartments can only be occupied by residents of the care home and that the 
facilities of the care home remain available to all. The units were used for rehabilitation 
purposes and not an open residential use. Officers consider no precedent or fall back was 
created at that time for open m
[...]
ubmitted with the planning application.   

 

The Justification for the 8 dwelling proposal is based on a volumetric replacement rather than 

floorspace. The approach results in a significant increase in floorspace, scale and massing. The 

approach is contrived in order to justify a significant increase in residential development. 

 The table under paragraph 5.11 in the submitted planning statement confirms there to be a reduction from 

the existing when measured in both floorspace and volume terms. 

 

Landscape Impact 

 It is unclear on what basis the comments conclude the proposals are contrary to policies SS4, EN1 and EN2 

of the Core Strategy; 

 The application was supported by a detailed Landscape Visual Impact Appraisal which concludes that the 

proposals provide betterment in landscape terms which would enhance the landscape and scenic beauty of 

this part of the AONB;  

 The Norfolk Coast Partnership has not raised an objection to the proposals subject to conditions limiting 

artificial light pollution;  

 It is our understanding landscape comments have yet to have been received. 

 

                                                           
1 NPPF, paragraph 33 
2 NPPF, paragraph 212 

Page 27



 
02019/L0007      Kelling Park, Kelling 
 
 

 

Kelling Estate Master Plan 

 The policy comments draw from an earlier iteration of the draft Kelling Estate Masterplan (V11). The final 

draft (V15) submitted to the Council some 20months ago on 27 February 2020 proposed residential re-

use/redevelopment of the site.  

 

Conclusion 

For the reasons explained above I hope you can understand the reasons disagree with the policy objection raised, 

which we consider to be at odds with the officer advice previously received in relation to the proposals. 

 

I trust the content of this letter will be taken into account as the application is progressed towards determination. 

In the event you have any queries or need to discuss other aspects of th
[...]
dress this issue at the detailed design stage by the careful specification 

of appropriate glass or using a system that has a blind between the sheets of glass.  

Conclusion 

For the reasons explained above I hope you can understand the reasons we strongly disagree with the 

comments received which we consider to be at odds with the officer advice previously received in 

relation to the proposals and the encouragement given to follow a contemporary approach, which we 

were advised need not follow a traditional design approach given the highly contained nature of the 

site and the commercial nature of the neighbouring built form.  

 

As has always been the case through the pre-application and application process we remain keen to 

engage in a dialogue with the Council which reflects the positive onus which national policy places on 

making best use of previously developed land. In this regard I would welcome the opportunity of 

discussing this case at the earliest opportunity.  

 

As outlined above in the event that this does not occur we will be forced to consider lodging an appeal 

against non-determination.   

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Geoff Armstrong (geoff.armstrong@arplanning.co.uk)  

Director 

Armstrong Rigg Planning 

Direct Line: 01234 867130 

Mobile:  07710 883907 

 

 

Page 37

mailto:geoff.armstrong@arplanning.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KELLING - PF/20/1056- Demolition of former Care Home buildings and erection of 8no. dwellings, car parking, associated access and landscaping; Kelling Park, Holgate Hill, Kelling, Holt, NR25 7ER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the remotely via Zoom at 9.30 
am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr C Cushing 
Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce Dr C Stockton 
Mr A Varley Mr A Yiasimi 

 
Mr J Toye - observer 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 

Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 
Mr G Lyon, Major Projects Manager 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
Mr M Stembrowicz, Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
73 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 None. 
 

73 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBER(S) 
 

 None. 
 

74 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Chairman, the Assistant Director of Planning stated that 
the Committee would be updated on the Vanguard Wind Farm appeal under item 7 
of the agenda. 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

76 KELLING - PF/20/1056- DEMOLITION OF FORMER CARE HOME BUILDINGS 
AND ERECTION OF 8NO. DWELLINGS, CAR PARKING, ASSOCIATED ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING; KELLING PARK, HOLGATE HILL, KELLING, HOLT, NR25 
7ER 
 

 The Assistant Director for Planning presented the report and referred to the 
presentation that had been circulated to the Committee.  He reported that Economic 
Development had no in principle objection to this application as there would be no 



immediate job losses, but considered that there was a lack of evidence to satisfy 
Policy CT3 in relation to the loss of community facilities.  A viability assessment was 
warranted to determine suitability and evidence of marketing to demonstrate that the 
use of the building in this location was no longer required, or robust evidence should 
be provided to confirm that alternative provision of equivalent or better quality was 
available in the area or would be provided and made available prior to the 
commencement of the redevelopment of the site. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning recommended refusal of this application as 
indicated in the report. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Geoff Armstrong (supporting) 
 
The comments of the local Member, Councillor Ms K Ward, were read to the 
Committee.  Councillor Ms Ward supported the application as it was a brownfield 
site with a building that was not fit for purpose or suitable for economic renovation, 
the proposal would not create more traffic movements than the existing use, the 
proposed dwellings would not be intrusive, and the development would provide 
investment in the local community and employment for local trades.  She disagreed 
with Officer comments regarding the Kelling Estate master plan, and with the 
planning policy assessment.  She had referred to the support from the Parish 
Council and requested that the Committee approve this application. 
 
Councillor J Toye stated that he had been dealing with Councillor Ward’s work 
during her illness.  The Chairman stated that she would allow him to speak as an 
exception but requested that he did not indicate whether or not he supported the 
application as he was neither a Committee Member nor attending as a substitute. 
 
Councillor Toye commented that this was not an empty site in the middle of the 
AONB.  There was an ugly, poor quality building on the site which would spill light 
and noise into the surrounding area if occupied.  He referred to the comments of the 
Norfolk Coast Partnership that the site was well screened and could only be 
glimpsed from the access road and garden centre or the North Norfolk Railway, with 
the existing garden centre and car park being more visible.  He considered that the 
proposed development would be less noticeable than the current building.  In his 
opinion, the description of the area as a wild, remote and tranquil landscape did not 
apply to this site, given its previous use and the adjacent garden centre with its 
associated traffic.  He referred to the comments of the Conservation & Design 
Officer with regard to the design of the proposed dwellings, and to the concerns that 
had been raised by the applicants regarding the length of time taken to process this 
application.  He drew attention to paragraphs in the Core Strategy and NPPF 
relating to housing needs and demand, economic impact and development in the 
AONB. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich considered that the applicant had put forward a good case for 
replacing the current building with new housing.  However, the Assistant Director for 
Planning had highlighted many issues that had been raised regarding this 
application.  He referred to the previous uses of the site as a hotel and latterly a care 
home, and considered that the market housing proposed would change the 
character of this rural site.  He considered that given the Committee’s recent refusal 
of an application for new housing development on a brownfield site on the edge of 
North Walsham, an exception could not be made for this proposal for a larger and 
more intrusive development in this location.  He stated that this application did not 



comply with Policies SS1 and SS2, there were no transport links or pedestrian/cycle 
access to Holt, except along narrow roads, there were no facilities other than the 
garden centre within walking distance and this was therefore an isolated site in 
policy terms.  Although the additional volume of traffic was small in comparison with 
the garden centre, the Highway Authority had raised an objection.  He considered 
that the design of the proposed dwellings bore no relation to the local vernacular and 
would be out of character, with potential for significant light pollution due to the 
extent of glazing, and did not meet local housing need.  He referred to the ecological 
impacts that had been highlighted, particularly with regard to bats.  He suggested 
that a different view might be taken if the proposal were for reuse or remodelling of 
the existing building, but he considered that the proposed development was not 
appropriate for the site.  He proposed the Officer’s recommendation to refuse this 
application. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd considered that the proposed dwellings would provide a 
sustainable, eco-friendly living space, which developers should be encouraged to 
build given the Council’s declaration of a climate emergency.  He was disappointed 
that there was no mitigation for bats and if approved, he requested a condition to 
require a full ecological report to be submitted.  He considered that weight should be 
given to the brownfield nature of this site.  The principle of development had been 
set by previous buildings on the site, which were rambling and aesthetically poor, 
and he considered that the proposed new build would enhance the landscape.  He 
was disappointed that there was no mitigation payment or measures to encourage 
walking and cycling.  He did not consider that this proposal would be detrimental to 
the Countryside given that this was a brownfield site, subject to the imposition of 
conditions to include those he had requested.  
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she was Vice-Chairman of the Norfolk Coast 
Partnership.  She referred to the Council’s duty to protect and enhance the AONB.  
She referred to the Norfolk Coast Partnership’s comments, which stated that very 
tight conditions should be imposed, particularly with regard to light pollution.  Whilst 
she had sympathy with the design concerns expressed by Councillor Heinrich, she 
also had sympathy with Councillor Lloyd’s comments regarding the need for 
sustainable buildings.  However, on balance she considered that the protection and 
enhancement of the AONB was the main consideration and if approved, she 
considered that visitor mitigation contributions were vital.   
 
Councillor R Kershaw expressed concern that there was little detail regarding bats.  
He considered that the amount of traffic would be less than the care home use, and 
referred to the adjacent garden centre in terms of traffic and light pollution.  He 
considered that the existing building was not fit for conversion and was an eyesore, 
and the proposed buildings would be greener and be an improvement in the AONB.  
He stated that the proposal would generate local employment and provide funds to 
allow the Kelling Estate to diversify. 
 
Councillor A Yiasimi referred to the balance in this application.  Whilst he was aware 
of the policy issues, bat protection and the need to consider the AONB, the proposal 
represented everything the Council was striving for in terms of its green credentials. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that this application contravened many of the Council’s 
policies and referred to the issues in the report regarding protected species, 
highways, brownfield land and landscape impact.  He agreed with the Officer’s 
assessment of this application. 
 
Councillor A Brown referred to the policy issues in this case, some of which he 



considered could possibly be overcome if the proposal were amended.  He was 
concerned that there was a lack of detail with regard to viability in respect of Policy 
CT3, and the impact of the proposed development on the nearby dark skies area.  
He acknowledged that the applicant’s representatives had withdrawn their 
comments with regard to the Council’s five year land supply, which had consistently 
been upheld at planning appeals.  He stated that there would be no wider public 
realm benefits from the proposal, no affordable homes provision and he had 
concerns regarding the design of the dwellings.  He took on board the comments 
made by Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett regarding protection of the area, and whilst he 
understood what the applicant was trying to achieve, he could not support the 
application as it stood.  He seconded the proposal to refuse this application. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle supported Councillor Brown’s comments, but applauded 
the applicants for their design and inclusion of green technology. 
 
The Chairman stated that everyone appreciated that this was a difficult application, 
but reminded the Committee that the current Local Plan policies stood until its 
replacement came into force. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED by 10 votes to 4 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 

77 VANGUARD WIND FARM APPEAL 
 

 The Major Projects Manager reported that the High Court had quashed the Planning 
Inspector’s decision regarding the Vanguard wind farm and there was currently no 
decision on this application.  The matter would now be referred back to the 
Secretary of State for reconsideration.  There was a strong likelihood that the 
examination would be reopened for this application and the Boreas application as 
they would use the same route and landfall at Happisburgh, with connection to the 
grid at Necton, and the proposals therefore affected each other.  If the examination 
were reopened, it would involve more time commitment for himself and colleagues.  
Members would be kept informed on this matter. 
 
The Major Projects Manager informed the Committee that Hornsea Project 3 had 
been granted consent in December 2020.  This would make landfall at Weybourne 
and connect to the Norwich main substation.  He was not aware that the decision 
had been challenged. 
 
The Major Projects Manager stated that there was disquiet locally as to how these 
offshore windfarms would reach the grid connection points.  There had been 
discussion regarding an offshore ring main, but this would not necessarily resolve all 
the issues and presented a great deal of challenge in terms of offshore 
infrastructure, impact on marine conservation zones and other possible impacts.   
There was a need for the country to generate electricity through non-fossil fuel 
methods and there were many challenges as to how this could be achieved and how 
it could be connected to the grid.  There would be increasing pressure to supply 
infrastructure to satisfy demand as gas boilers were phased out. 
 
The Chairman stated that underground cables had been laid through the countryside 
over the last 30 to 40 years and there was no longer any evidence of their existence 



on the ground.  She considered that the problem with the current proposals was the 
sensitive nature of the area they would pass through. 
 
The Major Projects Manager explained that the issues were mainly centred around 
Necton.  The substation required for Vanguard would be much larger than the 
existing Dudgeon substation.  The key issue in this case was that approval of the 
Vanguard scheme would effectively give permission for Boreas by default.  The 
Judge had ruled that the examining authority and the Secretary of State had not 
considered the cumulative impact issues of the proposal, it had been assessed in an 
illogical way and the decision breached the EIA Regulations.  It was hoped that the 
Inspector would follow up this matter and issue a sound decision.  The Major 
Projects Manager stated that in his opinion the project was likely to go ahead as 
there appeared to be no other alternatives for generating electricity.  However, there 
was a need to ensure that the impacts were properly managed and mitigated, 
particularly for local people who were already badly affected.  People were 
concerned that these projects were not joined up and the construction process 
would be extended.  He hoped that the Government would recognise this District’s 
efforts in enabling these projects to connect to the grid and provide funding for tree 
planting or improvements to climate change resilience. 
 
Councillor A Brown reported that Duncan Baker MP had raised a question in 
Parliament and the Prime Minister had agreed to consider the regulatory framework 
mechanism required to review how the cabling would be installed.  Councillor Brown 
declared that he was a member of Corpusty and Saxthorpe Parish Council, which 
had recently held discussions with Mr Baker regarding the cabling issue.  The new 
Energy Minister was aware of the problems that multiple cabling could cause in the 
area and would consider whether the infrastructure of the wind turbines should be 
the first stage of the development project rather than the cabling, thus allowing more 
time to consider alternatives in greater detail.  He stated that if the Hornsea project 
went ahead with AC transmission there would be a substation built close to 
Edgefield and there would be a very significant amount of disturbance in the area. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw referred to the South North Sea Hydrogen East project which 
tied in with Vattenfall and the growth of windfarms in the North Sea.  These 
windfarms were essential to provide the power needed to generate the green 
hydrogen required to protect the climate, and the Climate Change Committee 10 
point plan was now putting weight behind these developments.  An opportunity had 
been missed some years ago to develop an offshore ring main that these fields 
could feed into and it was now not possible given the timeframe for their 
construction.  He emphasised the importance of wind power in turning the economy 
around, protecting the AONB and saving the planet. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd stated that failing to bring these projects through would lead to 
the destruction of the AONB and SSSIs through rising sea levels.  He referred to the 
oil and gas industry, which had worked together to share pipelines very successfully 
over the past 40 years.  He had been petitioned strongly at the Environment Forum 
in 2019 by residents of Reepham, who accepted some disruption in order to lay 
cables, but objected to multiple excavations which were unnecessary, and he had 
raised these issues with Vanguard.  He considered that the Government needed to 
sort out the cabling route issue quickly, as projects such as these would save the 
country from flooding and protect areas such as North Norfolk.   
 
The Major Projects Manager stated that Vanguard had been persuaded to lay 
ducting for the Boreas scheme at the same time.  The issue of grid connectivity was 
higher up in the process and needed direction from the Government.  Whilst it 



appeared that this issue was to be considered, he was unsure if it would be early 
enough for these schemes. 
 
Holt 
 
The Major Projects Manager reported that the decision was still awaited in respect of 
Beresford Road, Holt and he would let Members know the outcome when it was 
received. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.54 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 8 April 2021 


